Steve Dresser
CHAIR

Anthony Silva
VICE CHAIR

Andrew T Chesley
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Member Agencies
CITIES OF
ESCALON,
LATHROP,

LODI
MANTECA,
RIPON
STOCKTON,
TRACY,
AND
THE COUNTY OF
SAN JOAQUIN

SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

555 E. Weber Avenue ¢ Stockton, California 95202

209.235.0600 ¢ 209.235.0438 (fax)

WWW.sjcog.org

August 25, 2014

Mr. Muhaned Aljabiry

ATTN: Lima Huy

California Department of Transportation

Division of Transportation Programming

Office of Federal Transportation Management Program
P.O. Box 942874

Sacramento, CA 94274-0001

SUBJECT: Administrative Modification #33 to the 2013 Federal
Transportation Improvement Program

Dear Mr. Aljabiry:

Please be advised that the San Joaquin Council of Governments (SJCOG) made
changes to the 2013 Federal Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP). The
SJCOG Executive Director has the authority to approve all administrative
modifications. The proposed modifications are consistent with the 2011 Regional
Transportation Plan (as amended) and Public Participation Plan (as amended)
adopted by the SICOG Board of Directors.

SJCOG FTIP Administrative Modification #33 amends the costs to the following
projects in the 2013 FTIP:

e CTIPS ID 212-0000-0313: Grouped Projects for Safety Improvements —
Collision Reduction, add one project in FFY 2014/15 and $464,000 in
SHOPP AC funds for preliminary engineering (PE), $42,000 in SHOPP
AC funds for right-of-way (ROW), and $2,447,000 in SHOPP AC funds
for construction (CON).

e CTIPS ID 212-0000-0584: Grouped Projects for Safety Improvements —
SHOPP Mandates Program, add one project in FFY 2013/14, including
and $375,000 in SHOPP AC funds for preliminary engineering (PE),
$551,000 in SHOPP AC funds for right-of-way (ROW) (FFY 2016/17),
and $922,000 in SHOPP AC funds for construction (CON) (FFY 2016/17).



August 25,2014

Mr. Muhaned Aljabiry

SJICOG 2013 FTIP Amendment #33
Page 2 of 2

The following required documentation is enclosed:

Attachment 1: Summary of Changes
Attachment 2: CTIPS Reports and Backup Listing

With the modifications identified in this document the SICOG 2013 FTIP remains
financially constrained. SJCOG certifies that this modification contains an exempt
project and does not require a conformity re-determination. SICOG also certifies
that this modification does not impact the timely implementation of any TCMs and
that no project included in this modification is included in any other amendment or
modification to the FTIP currently out for public review or approval.

Under the delegated authority received from Caltrans, I approve this administrative
modification to the Federal Statewide Transportation Improvement Program
(FSTIP). This revision is consistent with the approved Administrative
Modifications/Amendments Guidelines and Procedures.

If you have any questions regarding this modification, please contact Ryan Niblock
of my staff at (209) 235-0588.

Sincerely, p

V4
Y/

/ p ; : ' //// A
oS o (A S
ANDREW T. CHESLEY P
Executive Director v

cc: Mr. Parminder Singh, Caltrans D-10
Mr. Tom Dumas, Caltrans D-10
Mr. Ken Baxter, Caltrans D-10
Ms. Silvia Dayak, Caltrans D-10
Mr. Dave Cortez, Caltrans D-10
Mr. Yousef Yousef, Caltrans D-10
Mr. Nabil Hasan, Caltrans D-10
Mr. Abhijit Bagde, Caltrans HQ
Mr. Ted Davini, Caltrans HQ
Ms. Cecilia Crenshaw, FHWA
Mr. Joseph Vaughn, FHWA
Mr. Jerome Wiggins, FTA
Mr. Ted Matley, FTA
Ms. Tanisha Taylor, SICOG
Ms. Nicole Gorham, SJCOG
Mr. David Mendoza, County of San Joaquin
Mr. David Wang, County of San Joaquin
Mr. Evan Marcelo, City of Stockton




Summary of Changes

SJCOG Administrative Modification Number #33

Existing Financial Table Fund PRIOR CURRENT CTIPS Fund Net Total
CTIPS ID PROJECT TITLE DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE Phase FFY A % Comments
/ New Source CTIPS Amt. CTIPS Amt. Type Increase / Decrease | Project Cost Change
One project added,
Grouped Projects for Safety | Added one project and increased SHOPP - Collision fl;r;dl:svadju:tgg;or
Existing 212-0000-0313 Improvements - SHOPP Collision| funding in FFY 2014/15 for PE, PE . $18,675,000 $21,628,000 14/15 SHOPP-AC $2,953,000 $2,953,000 16% § »an o
. Reduction Updated backup listing
Reduction RW, and CON. -
to grouped project is
attached
One project added,
funding for FFY 13/14
Grouped Projects for for Safety | Added one project and increased ad!usted.for PE.
L L SHOPP - Mandates Funding adjustments
Existing 212-0000-0584 Improvements - SHOPP funding in FFY 2013/14 for PE, PE Program $2,626,000 $3,001,000 13/14 SHOPP-AC $375,000 $375,000 14% for RW and CON would
Mandates Program and FFY 16/17 for RW and CON. occur in FFY 16/17,
which is outside of the
scope of the 2013 FTIP
Sum of Net Change by Federal Fiscal Year and Fund Source 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16
SHOPP Collision Reduction SO SO $2,953,000 SO $2,953,000
SHOPP Mandates Program SO $375,000 SO SO $375,000




San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

(Dollars in Whole)
State Highway System
TITLE (DESCRIPTION): MPO Aprv:
. . . . prv:  06/27/2014
DIST:  PPNC: EA: CTIPS ID: GPF- Safety Improvements- Collision Reduction (Projects are consisent State Aorv:
10 212-0000-0313 with 40 CFR part 93.126. Exempt tables 2 & 3 Categories - ale Apv.
CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID: Roadway/Highway Crossing, Safer non-federal-aid system roads, shoulder | Federal Aprv:
SHOPP_COL improvements, traffic control devices and operating assistance other than
COUNTY: ROUTE: PM: signalization.)
San Joaquin County EPA TABLE Il or Il EXEMPT CATEGORY:
Safety Improvement Program.
IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Caltrans
PROJECT MANAGER: DIANE NGUYEN PHONE: (209)  235-0600 EMAIL:  nguyen@sjcog.org
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
Version Status Official Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
22 Active 08/21/2014 RNIBLOCK  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 33 107,453,000 268,000 2,250,000
21 Official ~ 06/27/2014 DRIPPERD  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 26 105,006,000 226,000 1,786,000
20 Official ~ 05/29/2014 AZEPEDA  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 23 105,006,000 226,000 893,000
19 Official ~ 12/18/2013 AZEPEDA  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 16 104,853,000 226,000 893,000
18 Official 08/05/2013 AZEPEDA  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 13 102,666,000
17 Official ~ 01/22/2013 WRIDDER  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 99,674,000
16 Official 12/17/2012 AZEPEDA  Adoption - Carry Over 98,717,000
15 Official 09/22/2011 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 11 98,917,000
14 Official 08/12/2011 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 8 98,917,000
« SHOPP - Coliision Reduction - PRIOR 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18  BEYOND TOTAL
Fund S 1ofd PE 893,000 893,000 1,786,000
und source 10 RW 226,000 226,000
+ Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC) CON 48479000 14323000  2187,000 153,000 65,142,000
+ Funding Agency: TOTAL 48479000 14,323,000 3,306,000 1,046,000 67,154,000
« Other State - PRIOR 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18  BEYOND TOTAL
Fund 8 20f4 PE
und Source 2 of RW
+ Fund Type: State Cash CON 14,694,089 14,694,089
* Funding Agency: TOTAL 14,694,089 14,694,089
« SHOPP - Coliision Reduction - PRIOR 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18  BEYOND TOTAL
PE
+Fund S 3of4
und Source 3 of RW
+ Fund Type: ARRA - SHOPP CON 24913.000 24,213,000
* Funding Agency: TOTAL 24,213,000 24,213,000
« CT Minor Pgm. - PRIOR 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18  BEYOND TOTAL
PE
+Fund S 40f4
und Source 4 of RW
+ Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC) CON 957,000 957,000
+ Funding Agency: TOTAL 957,000 957,000
Project Total PRIOR 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18  BEYOND TOTAL
PE 893,000 893,000 1,786,000
RW 226,000 226,000
CON 87,386,089 15,280,000 2,187,000 153,000 105,006,089
TOTAL 87,386,089  15280,000 3,306,000 1,046,000 107,018,089
Comments:
e \lersion 21 - 06/27/2014 *+*
e \ersion 20 - 05/28/2014 *+*
e \ersion 19 - 08/26/2013 ***
R \lersion 18 - 07/24/2013 ¥+
e \lersion 17 - 01/18/2013 ¥+ P r.l or ve I‘SIO n
ek DETIP Version 1 - 04/20/2012 **x**+*
Toll Credits applied for 11.47 %
e \ersion 15 - 09/07/2011 ¥
R \lersion 14 - 08/09/2011 ¥+
R \lersion 13 - 12/22/2010
R \lersion 12 - 08/26/2010 ***
e \ersion 11 - 07/28/2010 ***
e \ersion 10 - 12/02/2009 **+*
Rk \ersion 9 - 11/23/2009 **xx+++*
R \ersion 8 - 09/17/2009 **xx****
rRREe \lersion 7 - 03/18/2009 **xx**+*
Product of CTIPS Page 1 08/22/2014


zepeda
Text Box
Prior version


San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)
ek \lersion 6 - 11/22/2008 ***+e
e \ersion 5 - 02/07/2008 **+++++*
e \lersion 4 - 07/30/2007 **+++++*
e \ersion 3 - 03/05/2007 **+++++*
e \lersion 2 - 02/05/2007 **+++++*
e \ersion 1 - 04/19/2006 **+++++*
SHOPP-Collision Reduction Grouped Projects

Page 2 08/22/2014



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

(Dollars in Whole)
State Highway System

TITLE (DESCRIPTION): .
DIST: PPNO: EA CTIPS ID: GPF- S(afety Improveants- Collision Reduction (Projects are consisent MPO Aprv:
10 212-0000-0313 with 40 CFR part 93.126. Exempt tables 2 & 3 Categories - State Aprv.
CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID: Roadway/Highway Crossing, Safer non-federal-aid system roads, shoulder | Federal Aprv:

SHOPP_COL improvements, traffic control devices and operating assistance other than

COUNTY: ROUTE: PM: signalization.)

San Joaquin County

EPA TABLE Il or Il EXEMPT CATEGORY:

Safety Improvement Program.

IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Caltrans

PROJECT MANAGER: RYAN NIBLOCK PHONE: (209)  235-0600 EMAIL:  niblock@sjcog.org
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
Version Status  Official Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
22 Active 08/21/2014 RNIBLOCK  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 33 107,453,000 268,000 2,250,000
21 Official ~ 06/27/2014 DRIPPERD  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 26 105,006,000 226,000 1,786,000
20 Official ~ 05/29/2014 AZEPEDA  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 23 105,006,000 226,000 893,000
19 Official ~ 12/18/2013 AZEPEDA  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 16 104,853,000 226,000 893,000
18 Official 08/05/2013 AZEPEDA  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 13 102,666,000
17 Official ~ 01/22/2013 WRIDDER  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 99,674,000
16 Official 12/17/2012 AZEPEDA  Adoption - Carry Over 98,717,000
15 Official 09/22/2011 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 11 98,917,000
14 Official 08/12/2011 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 8 98,917,000
« SHOPP - Collision Reduction - PRIOR 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17118  BEYOND TOTAL
s ; PE 893,000 | 1,357,000 2,250,000
+ Fund Source 1 of 4 RW 226,000 42,000 268,000
+ Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC) CON 48479000 14323000  2187,000 2,600,000 67,589,000
+ Funding Agency: TOTAL 48479000 14,323,000 3,306,000 | 3,999,000 70,107,000
 Other State - PRIOR 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17118  BEYOND TOTAL
Fund S 20f4 PE
und Source 2 0 RW
+ Fund Type: State Cash CON 14,694,089 14,694,089
* Funding Agency: TOTAL 14,694,089 14,694,089
« SHOPP - Collision Reduction - PRIOR 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17118  BEYOND TOTAL
PE
+Fund S 3of4
und Source 3 0 RW
+ Fund Type: ARRA - SHOPP CON 24913.000 24,213,000
* Funding Agency: TOTAL 24,213,000 24,213,000
+CT Minor Pgm. - PRIOR 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18  BEYOND TOTAL
PE
+Fund S 40f4
und Source 4 0 RW
+ Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC) CON 957.000 957,000
+ Funding Agency: TOTAL 957,000 957,000
Project Total PRIOR 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18  BEYOND TOTAL
PE 893,000 1,357,000 2,250,000
RW 226,000 42,000 268,000
CON 87,386,089 15,280,000 2,187,000 2,600,000 107,453,089
TOTAL 87,386,089 15280000 3,306,000 3,999,000 109,971,089
Comments:
FeeRR \fargion 22 - 08/20/2014
weeRene \fargion 21 - 06/27/2014 4+
weesene \farsion 20 - 05/28/2014
FeeR \farsion 19 - 08/26/2013 *++++++
FeeR \farsion 18 - 07/24/2013 *++++++
weeR \fargion 17 - 01/18/2013 4+
weenenss DETIP Version 1 - 04/20/2012 **++++ SJCOG 2013 FTIP:
Toll Credits applied for 11.47 % Amendment #33
e Verson 1509072011 7 Added one project to FFY 14/15
FHRR \fargion 14 - 08/09/2011 4+
FHeRR \fargion 13 - 12/22/2010 *++
FHRR \Jargion 12 - 08/26/2010 *++++++
weeR \farsion 11 - 07/28/2010 *++++++
weeRe \arsion 10 - 12/02/2009 *+4+++
FHRR \fargion 9 - 11/23/2009
FeeRR \fargion 8 - 09/17/2009 *++++++*
Product of CTIPS Page 1 08/22/2014


zepeda
Text Box
SJCOG 2013 FTIP:
Amendment #33
Added one project to FFY 14/15

zepeda
Rectangle


San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)
ek \lersion 7 - 03/18/2009 ***++«
e \lersion 6 - 11/22/2008 ***+
e \ersion 5 - 02/07/2008 **+++++*
e \lersion 4 - 07/30/2007 **+++++*
e \ersion 3 - 03/05/2007 **+++++*
e \lersion 2 - 02/05/2007 **+++++*
e \ersion 1 - 04/19/2006 **+++++*
SHOPP-Collision Reduction Grouped Projects

Page 2 08/22/2014



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

(Dollars in Whole)
State Highway System
TITLE (DESCRIPTION): .
DIST: PPNO: EA CTIPSID: GPF- S(afety Improveants- SHOPP Mandates Program (Projects are MPO Ao 12n7l2012
10 07820 212-0000-0584 consistent with 40 CFR Part 93.126 Exempt Tables 2 and 3 Categories - State Aprv: - 11/05/2012
CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID: Railroad highway crossing, Safer non federal aid system roads, shoulder Federal Aprv:
SJ11MANDA improvements, traffic control devices and operating assistance other than
COUNTY: ROUTE: PM: signalizati)

San Joaquin County

EPA TABLE Il or Il EXEMPT CATEGORY:

Safety Improvement Program.

IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Caltrans

PROJECT MANAGER: SAM KAUR PHONE: (209)  235-0600 EMAIL:
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
Version Status Official Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
4 Active 08/21/2014 RNIBLOCK  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 33 3,548,000 551,000 375,000
3 Official 12/17/2012 AZEPEDA  Adoption - Carry Over 2,626,000
2 Official ~ 04/24/2012 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 24 2,626,000
1 Official 09/22/2011 SKAUR Amendment - New Project 11 1,916,000
« SHOPP - Mandates - PRIOR 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/1 16/17 17/18  BEYOND TOTAL
PE
+Fund S 10f1
und Source 10 RW
+ Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC) CON 710000 1,916,000 2,626,000
+ Funding Agency: TOTAL 710,000 1,916,000 2,626,000
Comments:
ek DETIP Version 1 - 04/20/2012 <+
Toll Credits apply in FY 13/14.
ek Version 1 - 09/07/2011 *xee
Prior version
Product of CTIPS Page 1 08/22/2014


zepeda
Text Box
Prior version


San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

(Dollars in Whole)
State Highway System
TITLE (DESCRIPTIONY): MPO Aorv:
. . . . prv:
DIST:  PPNC: EA: CTIPS ID: GPF- Safety Improvements- SHOPP Mandates Program (Projects are State Aorv:
10 07820 212-0000-0584 consistent with 40 CFR Part 93.126 Exempt Tables 2 and 3 Categories - ale Apv.
CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID: Railroad highway crossing, Safer non federal aid system roads, shoulder Federal Aprv:
SJ11MANDA improvements, traffic control devices and operating assistance other than
COUNTY: ROUTE: PM: signalizati)
San Joaquin County EPA TABLE Il or Il EXEMPT CATEGORY:
Safety Improvement Program.
IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Caltrans
PROJECT MANAGER: RYAN NIBLOCK PHONE: (209)  235-0600 EMAIL:  niblock@sjcog.org
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)
Version Status Official Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE
4 Active 08/21/2014 RNIBLOCK  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 33 3,548,000 551,000 375,000
3 Official 12/17/2012 AZEPEDA  Adoption - Carry Over 2,626,000
2 Official ~ 04/24/2012 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 24 2,626,000
1 Official 09/22/2011 SKAUR Amendment - New Project 11 1,916,000
« SHOPP - Mandates - PRIOR 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/1 16/17 17/18  BEYOND TOTAL
Fund Source 1 of 1 PE 375,000 375,000
und source 10 RW 551,000 551,000
+ Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC) CON 710000 1,916,000 922,000 3,548,000
+ Funding Agency: TOTAL 710,000 2,291,000 1,473,000 4,474,000
Comments:
ek \lersion 4 - 08/20/2014 *+xe
ek DETIP Version 1 - 04/20/2012 <+
Toll Credits apply in FY 13/14.
ek \ersion 1 - 09/07/2011 *xxe
SJCOG 2013 FTIP:
Amendment #33
Added one project, PE funding
shown in FFY 13/14, RW & CON
funding shown in FFY 16/17. It
should be noted that FFY 16/17
falls outside of the scope of the
2013 FTIP.
Product of CTIPS Page 1 08/22/2014


zepeda
Text Box
SJCOG 2013 FTIP:
Amendment #33
Added one project, PE funding shown in FFY 13/14, RW & CON funding shown in FFY 16/17.  It should be noted that FFY 16/17 falls outside of the scope of the 2013 FTIP.

zepeda
Rectangle

zepeda
Rectangle


SJCOG 2013 FTIP Amendment #33 Backup List (figures in $1,000)

99. Updgrade pedestrian curb ramps to
ADA standards.

Dist County Route Post Miles  Location/Description EA PPNO EY RW Con Fund Type PA & ED PS&E RW Sup Con Sup Total Sup
212-0000-0313 Grouped Projects for Safety Improvements SHOPP Collision Reduction
10 | SanJoaquin| 12 VAR In San Joaquin County and Calaveras | 0Y650 [ 3081 | 2014/15 | $ $ 2,109 | SHOPP-AC | $ 211 ($ 253 42 |$ 338 | % 380
County, on Routes 12 and 26 at various
locations. Install centerline and
shoulder rumble strips.
212-0000-0584 Grouped Projects for Safety Improvements - SHOPP Mandates Program
10 | SanJoaquin| 12 14.9/18.1 |In Lodi, from Westgate Drive to Route | 0Y550| 3079 | 2013/14 | $ - $ - SHOPP-AC | $ 225 $ 150 - $ - $ -






